

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

Crl.Petrn. No. 30 of 2025

Date of order: 16.03.2026

---

Suchorita R. Marak vs The State of Meghalaya & ors

---

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Revati Mohite Dere, Chief Justice**

---

**Appearance:**

For the Petitioner : Mr A. Joshi, Adv.

For the Respondents : Mr N. Syngkon, Addl PP  
Ms A.D. Syiem, Adv. [for R5]  
Mr P.T. Sangma, Adv. [for R6]

---

By this petition, the petitioner essentially seeks quashing of the FIRs registered vide Tura P.S. Case No. 12 of 2025 and Tura P.S. Case No. 28 of 2025.

Learned Addl PP on instructions, states that as far as Tura P.S. Case No. 12 of 2025 is concerned, the police had filed closure report in the said case being FR No. 88 of 2025 on 31<sup>st</sup> October, 2025.

In view of the statement made by the learned Addl PP, the question of quashing Tura P.S. Case No. 12 of 2025 does not arise.

As far as Tura P.S. Case No. 28 of 2025, learned Addl PP seeks time to take instruction and to file affidavit-in-reply having regard to the allegations made by the petitioner in the aforesaid

petition. Time granted. The said affidavit-in-reply to be filed in the Registry on or before 9<sup>th</sup> April, 2026 with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Stand over to **14<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.**

**(Revati Mohite Dere)**  
**Chief Justice**

Meghalaya  
16.03.2026  
"Sylvana PS"